

No. 08-1429

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN M. ROACH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**OMAR DAVIS, in his official capacity as Director of the Missouri
Department of Revenue, *et al.*,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Missouri

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in support of Plaintiff-Appellee
Urging Affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NO DOCTRINE OF IMMUNITY APPLIES BECAUSE THE MEMBERS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE WERE SUED IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AND BECAUSE THE DENIAL OF CHOOSE LIFE’S APPLICATION FOR SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE WAS THE PERFORMANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE, AND NOT LEGISLATIVE, FUNCTION.....	2
A. <u>Qualified immunity is not available to the Joint Committee because its members were sued in their official capacities and no damages were sought against the individual defendants.</u>	3
B. <u>Legislative, or “speech or debate” type, immunity is similarly unavailing to the Joint Committee because no damages are sought against the individual members of the Joint Committee, and they were acting outside their role where legislators traditionally have the power to act.</u>	5
1. Legislative immunity is inapplicable in the instant matter because Choose Life has not sued for damages against individual legislators.	5
2. Because the Joint Committee was not engaged in legislative activity, its actions in denying Choose Life’s application for a specialty license plate are not immune from constitutional scrutiny.....	8

II. PERMITTING PRIVATE CITIZENS TO CARRY THE ABORTION DEBATE TO SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACTIONS OF MISSOURI’S GOVERNMENT BECAUSE IT HAS REPEATEDLY PROPOSED AND OFTEN PASSED LEGISLATION ADDRESSING ABORTION..... 11

A. Since the late 1980s, all three branches of Missouri’s government have participated in the abortion controversy, demonstrating the state’s willingness to tolerate vigorous and open debate on the matter..... 12

B. The Joint Committee has engaged in baseless “litigation posturing” by claiming that the state of Missouri wants to ignore and evade the abortion debate when it is evident that the state intends to prominently engage in the abortion debate. 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Garrard Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	17
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Rowan Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ky. 2007)	17
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	16
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	16
<i>Choose Life of Mo., Inc. v. Vincent</i> , No. 06-0443, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6524 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2008)	7
<i>Colon Berrios v. Hernandez Agosto</i> , 716 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1983).....	7, 8
<i>Fortner v. City of Archie</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Gorman Towers, Inc. v. Bogoslavsky</i> , 626 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1980)	3, 6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Hartley v. Fine</i> , 595 F. Supp. 83 (W.D. Mo. 1984)	5, 6, 9
<i>Iowa Express Distribution, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 739 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	16
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	4
<i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	6, 9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17
<i>Lipsig. v. Nat'l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14

<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17
<i>Moore v. City of Wynnewood</i> , 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Morse v. S. Union Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>O'Brien v. City of Greers Ferry</i> , 873 F.2d 1115 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 400 (Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007)	13
<i>Rawlings v. Heckler</i> , 725 F.2d 1192 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
Constitutions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	1
Mo. Const. art. III, § 19.....	1, 5
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 99-80, 5 U.S.C. § 504 (amended 1985).....	14, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1 (LEXIS through 2007 Sess.).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.250.1 (LEXIS through 2007 Sess.).....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.300 (LEXIS through 2007 Sess.).....	12

Other Sources:

Appellant’s Br. *passim*
Appellee’s Br..... 3
<http://www.house.mo.gov/content.aspx?info=/bills99/action99/aHB427.htm>..... 13
